01 02
Important Safety Instructions
Portable
LFP Battery Charger
Quick Guide
Indicates a potentially dangerous condition. Use
extreme caution when performing this task.
Indicates a critical procedure for the safe and proper
installation and operation of the battery.
Indicates a procedure or function that is important to
the safe and proper operation of the battery.
NOTE
CAUTION
WARNING
General Safety Information
DO NOT puncture,drop,crush,burn,penetrate,shake,or strike the
battery.
DO NOT open,dismantle,or modify the battery.
DO NOT touch any terminals or connectors.
Do not disassemble charger
Do not expose charger to rain or snow.
Please keep the battery away from water,heat sources,sparks,and
hazardous chemicals.
Disclaimer
Force majeure including fire,typhoon,flood,earthquake,war,and
terrorism.
Intentional or accidental missuse,abuse,neglect or inproper
maintenance,and use under abnormal conditions.
Improper installation,improper operation,and malfunction of a
peripheral device.
Contamination with hazardous substances,diseases,vermin,or
radiation.
Alterations to the product without expressed written consent
from the manufacturer.
The manufacturer accepts no liability for any damage caused by:
Any uncovered battery material,such as electrolyte or
powder,that has contacted skin or the eyes must be flushed out
with plenty of clean water immediately.Seek medical attention
afterwards.Spills on clothing should be rinsed out with water.
DO NOT touch the exposed electrolyte or powder if the battery
casing is damaged.
Please make sure any battery charger(s) or charge controller(s)
are disconnected when working on the battery.
DO NOT connect or disconnect terminals from the battery
without first disconnecting loads.
Use of an attachment not recommended or sold by the battery
charger manufacturer may result in a risk of fire, electric shock,
or injury to persons.
To reduce risk of electric shock, unplug charger from outlet
before attempting any maintenance or cleaning. Turning off
controls will not reduce this risk.
The charger outputs 20A and is intended for the use of charging
12.8V Lithium-iron phosphate (LFP, LiFePO4) batteries that can
handle the charge current.
Ensure that the LiFePO4 batteries include a PCM/BMS when
using this charger.
To reduce risk of damage to electric plug and cord, pull by plug
rather than cord when disconnecting charger.
Do not operate charger with damaged cord or plug – replace the
cord or plug immediately.
Do not operate charger if it has received a sharp blow, been
dropped, or otherwise damaged in any way.
03
The Renogy 20A AC to DC Charger (RBC20A1P) is an automatic
and portable charger intended for 12V Lithium-iron phosphate
batteries. This charger includes 12AWG alligator clips and outputs
power based on the power, voltage, and current condition of the
battery. The charger has a status indicator light for providing a
visual means to determine the operating mode and condition of the
battery connected to the charger. The AC-DC portable charger will
automatically monitor and maintain the battery at full charge.
General Information
Product Overview
Identification of Parts
1.AC Port
2.LED Status Indicator
3.Alligator Clips
①
②
③
SKU: RBC20A1P
06 07
OperationDimensions
04 05
Never alter AC cord or plug providedWARNING
Locate charger as far away from battery as dc cables permit.
Never place charger directly above battery being charged
Do not operate charger in a closed-in area or restrict ventilation
in any way.
Never allow clips to touch each other
Technical Specifications
Charge Curve
108±2m
m
233±2m
m
125±2mm
1000±100mm
UL1015 12AWGX2C
64±2mm
IMPORTANT: Place charger on a hard-flat surface . Do not place on
plastic, leather or textile surface.
**Lithium iron phosphate batteries should not be charged below 0℃
/32℉. The BMS will cut off charging despite the operating
temperature of the charger to be below 0℃/32℉
To get started, connect the positive alligator clip to the positive
terminal on the LFP battery. Do the same for the negative terminal.
Upon successful connection, the status indicator will display Red
or Green depending on the status of the battery.
Indicates that the charger is charging at
a rate greater than 2A. For discharged
batteries the amperage will be 20A, for
moderately charged batteries the value
will be less.
Indicates charging has been completed
and the rate is less than or equal to 2A.
LED Status
Charging Indicator Status
Red
Green
1.Check to make sure the AC cord is
tightly connected to the charger.
2.Make sure the ac outlet is supplying
power by plugging in another device or
using a multi-meter in AC mode.
1.Use a multi-meter to check on the
status of the LFP battery. Make sure the
battery is a 12.8V LFP rated battery
2.The battery or charger may be defective
or require further troubleshooting
Double check your connections to make
sure the positive alligator clip is connected to
the positive terminal of your LFP battery. Do
the same for the negative alligator clip and
the negative terminal of the battery
The charger is
connected but the
status light does not
turn on
The Green LED is
on upon connecting
a discharged
battery
The indicator light
does not turn on
Troubleshooting
Condition Steps to take
Input Voltage 100-240 VAC ~ 50/60Hz
Input Amps 5A Max
Output Voltage 14.6 VDC
Output Amps 20A
Minimum Battery Voltage 8V
Efficiency 93%
Room Operating Temperature* -29℃~45℃ / -20℉~113℉
Storage Temperature -40℃~75℃ / -40℉~167℉
Self-Consumption 50mA
Current Protection
Dimensions
Weight
Cable Length
250V 10A Fuse built in
9.17 x 4.25 x 2.52 in / 233 x 108 x 64 mm
3.75 lbs / 1.7 kg
approx. 39.37 in / 1000 mm
20A
14.6V
14V
12.8V
8V
10A 5A 3A
Current
Voltage
2A 0.1A 0A
顯示 LED: 綠色GREEN        2A
開關電源充電器 BATTERY CHARGER
型號 MODEL:FY14620000
輸入 INPUT:100-240V~50/60Hz 5A 500VA
輸出 OUTPUT:14.6V       20A
FOR 14.6V LiFePO4 BATTERY
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
AVERTISSEMENT
DRY LOCATION USE ONLY
POUR UTILISATION A
L' INTERIEUR SEULEMENT
東莞市福洋電子有限公司
CAUTION
Fuyuang R
制造商
RoHS
 警告
 不得拆開使用,謹防雨淋.
Class B
 FCC Part 15
Intertek
5012033
CERTIFIED TO
UL STD 1012
CSA C22.2 NO.107.2
CM
L I S T E D
2000m
2018010907135040
geprufte
Sicherheit
Rheinland
ZERTIFIZIERT
www.tuv.com  ID 1419067660
R
T10A
紅
RD
黑
BK
PS
E
顯
示
 LE
D
: 綠
色
G
R
E
E
N
        2A
開
關
電
源
充
電
器
 B
A
TTE
R
Y
 C
H
A
R
G
E
R
型
號
 M
O
D
E
L:FY
14620000
輸
入
 IN
P
U
T:100-240V
~50/60H
z 5A
 500V
A
輸
出
 O
U
TP
U
T:14.6V
       20A
FO
R
 14.6V
 LiFeP
O
4 B
A
TTE
R
Y
R
IS
K
 O
F E
LE
C
TR
IC
 S
H
O
C
K
A
V
E
R
TIS
S
E
M
E
N
T
D
R
Y
 LO
C
A
TIO
N
 U
S
E
 O
N
LY
P
O
U
R
 U
TILIS
A
TIO
N
 A
L' IN
TE
R
IE
U
R
 S
E
U
LE
M
E
N
T
東
莞
市
福
洋
電
子
有
限
公
司
C
A
U
TIO
N
Fuyuang
R
制
造
商
R
oH
S
 警
告
 不
得
拆
開
使
用
,謹
防
雨
淋
.
C
lass B
 FC
C
 P
art 15
Intertek
5012033
C
E
R
TIFIE
D
 TO
U
L S
TD
 1012
C
S
A
 C
22.2 N
O
.107.2
CM
L
I
S
T
E
D
2000m
2018010907135040
g
eprufte
Sicherheit
Rheinland
ZER
TIFIZIER
T
w
w
w
.tuv.com
  ID
 1419067660
R
T
10A
紅R
D
黑B
K
PSE
CM
L I S TE D
geprufte
Sicherheit
Rheinland
ZERTIFIZIERT
R
T10A
紅 黑 PS
E
MADE IN CHINA
FOR 12.8V LiFePO4 BATTERY
BATTERY CHARGER
MODEL:FY1462000                         RoHS
INPUT:100-240V~50/60Hz 5A 500VA
OUTPUT:14.6V --- 20A
LED RED: CHARGING CURRENT > 2A
LED GREEN: CHARGING CURRENT ≤ 2A
CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DRY LOCATION USE ONLY
AVERTISSEMENT
POUR UTILISATION A
L' INTERIEUR SEULEMENT
Class B
 FCC Part 15
ID 1419067660www.tuv.com
Intertek
5012033
CERTIFIED TO
UL STD 1012
CSA C22.2 NO.107.22018010907135040
BKRD
2000m
CM
L
I
S
T
E
D
gep
rufte
Sicherheit
Rheinland
ZER
TIFIZIER
T
R
T
10A
紅
黑
PSE
M
A
D
E IN
 C
H
IN
A
FO
R 12.8V LiFePO
4 BATTERY
BATTERY CHARG
ER
M
O
DEL:FY1462000                         RoHS
IN
PU
T:100-240V~50/60Hz 5A 500VA
O
U
TPU
T:14.6V --- 20A
LED RED: CHARG
IN
G
 CU
RREN
T > 2A
LED G
REEN
: CHARG
IN
G
 CU
RREN
T ≤ 2A
C
A
U
TIO
N
RIS
K O
F ELEC
TRIC
 S
H
O
C
K
D
RY
 LO
C
A
TIO
N
 U
S
E O
N
LY
A
V
ERTIS
S
EM
EN
T
PO
U
R U
TILIS
A
TIO
N
 A
L' IN
TERIEU
R S
EU
LEM
EN
T C
lass B
 FC
C
 P
art 15
ID
 1419067660
w
w
w
.tuv.com
Intertek
5012033
C
E
R
TIFIE
D
 TO
U
L S
TD
 1012
C
S
A
 C
22.2 N
O
.107.2
2018010907135040
B
K
R
D
2000m
[4.25 in]
[39.37 in]
[4.92 in]
[9.17 in]
[2.52 in]
Model FY1462000